OP \$40.00 2968384

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM826194

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		07/20/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIRSTLINE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY, INC.		
Street Address:	7135 Charlotte Pike, Suite 100		
City:	Nashville		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37209		
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2968384	FIRSTLINE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123408827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123402600

Email: IP.Docket@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Cathleen F. Dahl - DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cathleen F. Dahl
SIGNATURE:	/Cathleen F. Dahl/
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=USB - SMS - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed July 20 2023)-v2#page1.tif source=USB - SMS - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed July 20 2023)-v2#page2.tif source=USB - SMS - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed July 20 2023)-v2#page3.tif source=USB - SMS - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed July 20 2023)-v2#page4.tif

source=USB - SMS - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed July 20 2023)-v2#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is effective as of July 20, 2023, by U.S. Bank National Association, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (together with its successors and assigns, in such capacity, the "Agent"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the entities listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto under the caption "Grantor" (each a "Grantor," collectively, the "Grantors") have entered into a Security Agreement, dated July 22, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor entered into one or more agreements for Assignment for Security - Trademark, each of which are listed on Schedule I hereto, (each, a "Trademark Security Assignment"), pursuant to which each Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, whether now owned or hereafter existing or acquired, wherever the same may be located, in all United States trademarks, trade names, business names, d/b/a's, corporate names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all general intangibles of a like nature, whether statutory or common law and whether or not registered, and with respect to any and all of the foregoing, including all trademarks, trademark registrations and pending trademark registration applications of the Grantor set forth on Schedule II hereto and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by and associated therewith (collectively, the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent release, and the Agent is willing to release, its lien on and security interest in, and any other right, title, and interest it may have in, to and under the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Assignments and terminates, releases, discharges and reassigns to the Grantors the entirety of any and all security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Trademark Security Assignments to the Agent, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and any right, title or interest in and to the Agent in such Collateral, if any, shall hereby terminate, cease and become void; provided, however, that any provisions contained in the Trademark Security Assignments that, by their respective terms, survive the termination of the Trademark Security Assignments shall not be terminated hereby.

- 2. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests the competent authorities, including the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all corresponding officials throughout the world, to record and register this Release upon request by any Grantor.
- 3. The Agent shall take all reasonable further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all reasonable documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, and at Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purpose of this Release.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

4863-2238-5260\3

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: _____ Name: Cort Fontenot

Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS

Grantor Under Trademark Security Agreement	Date of Trademark Security Agreement	USPTO Reel/Frame	Recordation Date With the USPTO
SMS HOLDINGS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation	07/22/2019	7334/0547	06-23-2021
FIRSTLINE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY, INC., an Ohio corporation	07/22/2019	7334/0801	06-23-2021
SERVICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC., a Tennessee corporation	07/22/2019	7334/0807	06-23-2021
MYDATT SERVICES, INC., an Ohio corporation	07/22/2019	7334/0813	06-23-2021

Schedule I to Release of Trademarks

SCHEDULE II

TRADEMARKS

Title	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Grantor
SERVICEWEAR APPAREL (and Design)	04-06-2011	85287916	4012686	SMS HOLDINGS
				CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation
SMS HOLDINGS	06-21-2009	77767222	3792370	SMS HOLDINGS
				CORPORATION, a
				Delaware corporation
FIRSTLINE	05-07-2003	78246655	2968384	FIRSTLINE
				TRANSPORTATION
				SECURITY, INC., an
				Ohio corporation
SMS HEALTHCARE	11-23-2014	86462435	4825504	SERVICE
ENVIRONMENTAL				MANAGEMENT
SERVICES HOSPITAL				SYSTEMS, INC., a
HOUSEKEEPING (and				Tennessee corporation
Design)				
SMS HEALTHCARE	11-23-2014	86462442	4825505	SERVICE
ENVIRONMENTAL				MANAGEMENT
SERVICES HOSPITAL				SYSTEMS, INC., a
HOUSEKEEPING (and				Tennessee corporation
Design)				
SMS HEALTHCARE	11-23-2014	86462420	4825502	SERVICE
				MANAGEMENT
				SYSTEMS, INC., a
				Tennessee corporation
SMS HEALTHCARE	11-23-2014	86462423	4825503	SERVICE
				MANAGEMENT
				SYSTEMS, INC.,
				a Tennessee
				corporation
SMS	05-19-2003	78251759	2871644	SERVICE
				MANAGEMENT
				SYSTEMS, INC., a
				Tennessee corporation
BLOCK BY BLOCK	01-28-2009	77658180	3663485	MYDATT SERVICES, INC.,
				an Ohio corporation

Schedule II to Release of Trademarks

4863-2238-5260\3

RECORDED: 07/21/2023